

No. 18-881

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0480
Rmoskowitz@afpm.org

Counsel for AFPM
April 22, 2019

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY*
PETER D. KEISLER
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
ERIKA L. MALEY
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S EXTRATERRI- TORIALITY HOLDING WARRANTS RE- VIEW | 2 |
| A. The Circuits Are Divided On The Extra- territoriality Doctrine | 3 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Precedents..... | 5 |
| C. The Question Presented Is Important | 7 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DISCRIMINA- TION RULING WARRANTS FURTHER REVIEW | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------|
| <i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019) (mem.)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... | 6 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... | 6 |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Missouri ex rel. Hawley v. Becerra</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2188 (2017) (mem.)..... | 7 |
| <i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... | 10 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0400(1)..... | 9 |
| Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0450(3)(f)..... | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITY | |
| <i>OR-GREET 3.0 Calculators</i> , Or. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, https://www.oregon.gov/ deq/aq/programs/Pages/Clean-Fuel- Pathways.aspx (last visited Apr. 19, 2019) (release date Sept. 2018)..... | 10 |
